
SignHhir 

ment of the Tenanl Improvements; and 
ker Commission and Commission Credit; and 
nditions are in run force and effect. 

7.) to provi 
8.) to prov 
9.) all othe 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

GENERAL Sl\RVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMliNTAL AGIU!HIENT 

NO 2PUBLIC BUILDINGS smtVICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGRE'EMENT TOLF:.ISI! NO. 

GS-07D-l 6840 
ADDRESS Of PREMISES: McAllen Neuhm1s Tower, 200 Soulh 10 'Street, McAllen, TX, 78501-4800 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between. BREOF BNK TEXAS, LP 
whose address is 200 South 101

" Street, McAllen, TX 78501-4800 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the 
Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto ngree to supplement lhe above Lease. 

I.) To accepls the tenant improvements as completed 11nd; 
2.) establish the Commencement Date ofthe lease rental payments; and 
3.) eslnblish lhe square footages ofthe leased space; and 
4.) to provide the annual rental amounts; and 
5.) establish the Governments percentage ofoccupancy; and 
6.) estabUsh lhe reduction amount for vacant space; and 

See Attached 

OF, the pnrlics subscribe Cflcir nnmes ns or lhe nbove dnte. 

Title 

Printed Nnme 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)
Gcnernl Services Admlnistrntlou 
8J9 Taylor St, Room SAIS 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

Coutrnctlng Officer---- ----­
Officlnl Title 

Page I of3 



Supplemental Lease Agreement No. 2 

9TX2759 


200 South I 0111 Street 

I 

McAUen, TX 78501-4800 

I.) The tenant improvements have been substamially completed and the government accepts the leased space on 
June 21, 2012. The Lessor and the Government agree that the requirements specifically identified hi Exhibit "A" of 
this lease have not been met and these items are deficiencies. The Lessor is required to cure these deficiencies as 
pnit of the negotiated lease contract within thirty (30) days of the Government's acceptance ofthe space for 
occupancy. Within seven (7) days of the completion date for the Lessor to cure the deficiencies in Exhibit "A" of 
this lense, the Lessor must coordinate a follow-up inspection with the Lease Contracting Officer to ensure all 
corrective action has been completed. fn the event ofany fai lure by the Lessor to cure the deficiencies or to provide 
any required repair or modemization under this lease, the Govenunent will perfonn the work and deduct these 
amounts from the rent, including 1111 administrative costs. No extensions will be grnnted. 

2.) The commencement d11te ofthe rental slu11l be June 22, 2012 and shall expire on June 2 1, 2022. 

3.) The office space square footage sh11ll be 1,895 rentable square feet (RSfo) yielding 1,598 ANSIBOMA Office 
Aren (ABOA). 

4.) The Government shall pay the Lessor annunl rent ns fo llows: 

From June 22, 2012 through June 2 1, 20 17 the totnl annual rental shnll be $46,245. 79 at the rnte of$3,853.82 paid 
monthly in arrenrs. The totnl annual rent consists ofonmml Shell Rent of$16,600.20 at the rate of $1,383.35 per 
month, mmuni Operating Costs of$13,265.00 at the rate of$ I, I05.42 per month plus annual Operating Cost 
adjustments, and annual Tenant Improvement Amorti211tion cost of$16,380.59. 

forom June 22, 2017 tJrrough June 21, 2022 the total ammal rent shall be $32,215.00 at tl1e rate of$2,684.58 paid 
monthly in affears. The total annual rent consists of Shell Rent of$18,950.00 at the rate of $ 1,579. 17 per month 
and Operating Costs of$13,265.00 at the rate ofSl,105.42 per month plus annual Operating Cost adjustments. 
There are no annual Tenant Improvement costs. 

5.) The percentage ofoccupaucy for Tax Reimbursement purposes shall be: 00.88% ( 1,895 Rental>le Square 
Footage, (RSF) /215,342 RSF ) and the new Base Year for taxes shall be the taxes in tbe year of20 12. 

6.) The Govenuuent's adjustment ofvacaut space shall be a reduction of$3.00/RSF. 

7.) The total cost of the Tenant Improvements is $86,345.35. The Lessor and the Government agree that a lump-sum 
payment for a portion ofthe total tenant improvement cost shaJI be made in the amount of$17,407.63. The 
remaining balance of $68,937.72 shall be amortized monthly into the rent at the rate ofseven percent (7%) over the 
first five (5) years of the lease as slated in paragraph 4 above. 

The Lessor agrees that the invoice shall be printed on the same letterhead as the named on this lease, shall include 
the Lease number, building address, and a price and quantity of the items delivered. ft shall reference the uumbcr 
PS/10023238 nnd shall be sent electmnically to the GSA Finance Website at 
http:/I\\ \\"W . li 11 1111cc .~~·1.w_v/tk l .11 1lt~\tc1 nul~i . Instructions for invoice submission are included on the website. 

Additional assistance is available from the Fia11111ce Customer Se1vice line at 817-978-2408. 
If the Lessor is unable to process this invoice electronically, 11t1d invoice may be mailed to: 

General Services Administration 

FTS and PBS Payment Division (7BCP) 


P.O. Box 17181 

Fort Worlh, TX 76102-0181 


Page 2 of3 



EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

8.) The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease commission orm 
- The Lessor shall pay the Broker 110 additional 

In 

Lessor also ugrees thnt a copy ofthe invoice shall be sent sim11ltnneo11sly to the GSA Contracting Officer at the 
following ndd1•ess: ' 

<111rlwtt Gor<lon 
U.S. General Se1vices Administration 
819 Taylor Street 7PRA; Room SA 18 

Fort Worth. Texas 76102-0181 

of the firm te1111 vnlue of 
this lease. The total amount or the conunissiou is 
C<llllmissions associated with this lease trnnsartion. acrordnn<'fl with the "Broker C'o111111issio11 Ami 
Commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed lo forego of the commission that 

EXEMPT(b)(6)-
it is entitled to receive in cormcction with this lease trnusaction (Conunission Credit). The Commission Credit is 

· The Lessor agrees to pay the commission less the Commission Credit to the broker in accordimce 
with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph in the SFO attached to and forming n part of 
this len'\e. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Stm1dard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lense shall 
l>e reduced lo fully recapture this C0tmnission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shnll conuuence with the first fu ll 
month oftbe rentnl payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for nqjusted Monthly Reul: 

First Month's Rentn l Payment of$3,853.81 minus one third of the Commission Credit EXEMPT(b)(6)- equals­
adjusted First Month's Rent. 

Second Month's Rental Payment of $3,853.81 minus one third of the Commission Credit -EXEMPT(b)(6) equals 
adjusted Second Month's Rent. EXEMPT(b)(6)-

Third Mouth's Rental Pnymeut of $3,853.81 minus one third or the Commission Credit 
EXEMPT(b)(6)-

EXEMPT(b)(6)- equals 
acljusted Third Month 's Rent." 

9.) All other terms and conditions ofthe lease shall remain in foll force and effect. 

Lessor Initials: 

Pnge.3 of3 




